
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillor Li (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Martin, Noon and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Couros 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 20 June 2023 and 27 June 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 20 June 2023 and the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 27 June 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 
View public 20 June 2023 Minutes here and public 27 June 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 4.1   2023/24 Q1 Quarterly Forward Procurement Report 

 
3 - 6 

 
 4.2   Strategic Plan Review Report - State of the City Report 

 
7 - 86 

 
5.   Exclusion of the Public 

 
87 - 88 

 
6.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 6.1 Capital City Committee Update [s 90(3) ((g), (j))] 

 
89 - 92 

 
7.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g759/Public%20minutes%2020th-Jun-2023%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=11
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g864/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Jun-2023%2016.00%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

2023/24 Q1 Quarterly Forward 
Procurement Report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Enabling Priorities 
Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Manager 
Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In accordance with the Procurement Policy and Operating Guidelines, a Forward Procurement Report is presented 
to Council every quarter outlining significant planned procurement activities for the next quarter.  

Significant procurements are defined as those with procurement expenditure estimated to be equal to or above 
$2million, excluding GST. 

This report covers Quarter 1 of the 2023/2024 financial year. 

All of the procurement budgets and projects were previously approved by Council and no additional decision is 
sought. The report is provided for information purposes only. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 25 July 2023 for consideration.  
 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
That Council 
1. Notes the Procurements set out in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 

Finance and Governance Committee held on 25 July 2023 which will be released to the market during 
Quarter 1 of the 2023/2024 financial year. 

 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 
City Fi
[...]
isk and will require Council Member approval; 

  Council Members will be requested to approve the award of all contracts that exceed $2,000,000 
(ex GST).” 

3. As such, a Quarterly Forward Procurement Report is provided to Council each quarter outlining planned 
procurement activities with an estimated spend over $2,000,000. 

4. The report covers Quarter 1 of the 2023/2024 financial year.  

5. The Procurements listed in Attachment A of this report will be released to the market during Quarter 1 of the 
2023/2024 financial year.  

6. The Procurement Policy (Link 1 view here) requires the provision of a forward procurement plan for expected 
expenditure over $150,000 be made publicly available on the City of Adelaide website. This report is 
prepared at the start of the financial year and represents an estimate of procurements based on the 
approved business plan and budget and upcoming expiring contracts. This is also available on the website.  

7. All of the procurement budgets and projects were previously approved by Council and no additional decision 
is sought. The report is provided for information purposes only. 

 
 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
. 
Link 1 – Procurement Policy 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Quarter 1 2023/2024 Forward Procurement Report 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 5

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_18_July_2023_Procurement_Link_1.pdf


ATTACHMENT A 
 

 

Quarter 1 2023/24 Forward Procurement Report 

Program Description Proposed 
Procurement 
Approach 

Anticipated 
Total 
Procurement 
Value 

Expected 
Qtr at 
Market 

Comments 

City Services Field Street 
Streetscape 
Upgrade 

Open Tender $2.2m Q1 23/24 Streetscape upgrade of Field Street to increase overall amenity 
through increasing footpath widths, improving pedestrian facilities, 
calming vehicular traffic, installing new street trees and providing 
increased outdoor dining opportuni
[...]

and noting, provided as Attachment A. 

Council seeks to adopt the new Strategic Plan prior to the end of 2023, to ensure that future service, program and 
project delivery can be planned, prioritised and funded in line with the 2024-2028 Strategic Plan.  

To ensure the adoption can occur by the end of this year, a Project Timeline has been prepared and provided 
within Attachment B of this report. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the State of the City Report, contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2, on the Agenda for the meeting 

of the City and Finance and Governance Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

2. Endorses the project timeline for the Strategic Plan Review Project, contained in Attachment B to Item 4.2, 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 25 July 2023.  

 
 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.2



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities  
 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(e.g., maintenance 
cost) 

 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

  

Not as a result of this report 

 
 

 

  

Page 8



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

DISCUSSION 
 

1. The Strategic Plan Review Project (the Project) w
[...]
protecting the community’s 

interest.

Page 18



 

 

 

Kaurna 

Acknowledgement 

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi 

(inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. 

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. 

Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro 

martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya 

miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi. 

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people 

of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We 

recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with 

the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the 

Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other 

Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations. 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

 

Table of 

Contents 

Introduction ............................................................................................ 1 

Changing Community Profile ........................................................... 2 

Global Challenges ............................................................................... 14 

Community and the Built Form ....................................................... 21 

Culture and Economy ........................................................................ 36 

Appendix A –  

What the 30 Year Plan states for the Adelaide City Centre .... 54 

References (end notes) ..................................................................... 56 

 

 

 

The Local Government Act 1999 (section 122) and the City of Adelaide Act 1998 

(section 30) requires the City of Adelaide to undertake strategic planning and in 

doing so consider regional, state, national, and wider issues affecting the City of 

Adelaide.  

This report is a point in time capture of the attributes, opportunities and challenges 


[...]
l, educational and institutional facilities located 

along the terrace. 

Page 78



 

 

S t a t e  o f  t h e  C i t y  |  P a g e  5 6  o f  5 7  

References  

(end notes) 

 
1 CSIRO, 2022, ‘Our future world – global megatrends impacting the way we live over coming decades’, viewed 30 May 2023, 

https://www.csiro.au/en/research/technology-space/data/Our-Future-World. 

ii Local Government Act 1999 (SA), s.6 

iii  City of Adelaide Act 1998 (SA), s3. 

iv City of Adelaide 2023, Regional, State and National Considerations in Strategic Planning – Analysis of Local, State and Commonwealth Policy and their 

Public Policy Implications, April, page 14. 

v City of Adelaide 2023, Regional, State and National Considerations in Strategic Planning – Analysis of Local, State and Commonwealth Policy and their 

Public Policy Implications, April, page 17. 

6 Refers to the suburbs of Adelaide (postcode 5000) and North Adelaide (5006). 

7 These are the enumerated figures in Census years and are higher than the residential population (people whose usual place of residence was the City 

of Adelaide). Enumerated counts have been used as usual resident population figures are only available from 2001 Census onwards. 

8Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), Census of Population and Housing Data (Enumerated). 

9 Australian Bureau of Statistics 2021, Census of Population and Housing 2021. Compiled and presented by .id (informed decisions), 

https://profile.id.com.au/adelaide/overseas-arrivals. 

10 Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS), Census of Population and Housing Data (Place of Usual Reference). 

11 ERP refers to all people regardless of national or citizenship who usually live in Australia including overseas visitors who are in Australia for more than 

12 months. 

12 Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) 2022, Estimated Resident Population by Local Government Area 2002 to 2022, viewed 18 April 2023, 

<https://www.abs.gov.au/statistics/people/population/regional-p
[...]
community pre-

engagement approach 

to be conducted in 

August 

(commissioning 

McGregor to conduct 

800 person survey to 

inform development of 

the Strategic Plan)

Refine Vision and 

Themes

Discuss Key Actions or 

Measures

Endorse structure for 

the Strategic Plan and 

seek input including 

measures and review.

Council feedback on:

service, program, 

finance and asset 

impact of strategic 

plan

*Likely to require out 

of session workshop

Consider 

community

feedback and 

analysis

Adopt engagement 

feedback and 

consider how this 

impacts Strategic 

Plan

Share engagement 

approach for Draft 

Strategic Plan

Further refine the 

Vision, Themes, Key 

Actions and 

Measures as a result 

of feedback

Endorse the Draft 

Strategic Plan 

for Community 

Consultation from 

15 September to 13 

October

*Likely to require 

out of session 

workshops

Consider 

community

feedback and 

analysis

Adopt engagement 

feedback and 

consider how this 

may impact the 

formation of the 

Strategic Plan

Discuss the impact 

of proposed 

changes to Strategic 

Plan Draft based on 

community 

feedback

Committee  

feedback and 

Council 

endorsement of 

the Final Draft 

Strategic Plan

P
age 86

A
ttachm

ent B



City Governance and Finance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

  

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 8203 7092 

2018/04291 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the City Finance and Governance Committee considers it to be 
necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any 
information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Finance and 
Governance Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Chief Executive Officer Reports seeking consideration in confidence 
6.1 Capital City Committee Update [section 90(3) (j) & (g) of the Act] 

The Order to Exclude for Item 6.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.1 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) & (g) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
dated 25 July 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as 
the consideration of Item 6.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the 
public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The disclosure of information in this report would breach ‘Cabinet in confidence’ information presented to the 
Capital City Committee (the CCC) established under the City of Adelaide Act 1998 which has provided for a 
State/Capital City inter-governmental forum (the CCC) to operate and the associated duty of confidence and 
duty as a member of the inter-governmental forum. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information would divulge information 
provided on a confidential basis, and would be acting contrary to the Capital City Committee operational 
provisions, and could undermine the Capital City Committee operations and prejudice the position of the 
State Government and/or Council in relation to current/future proposals prior to State Government and/or 
City of Adelaide evaluation and deliberation. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 5



City Governance and Finance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 25 July 2023

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 25 July 2023 orders that the public (with the exception of members of 
Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this meeting 
to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 6.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed in the Agenda, 
on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (j) & (g) of the Act.  

 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following reports are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 6.1 – Capital City Committee Update 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (j) & (g) of the Act 

(j) information the disclosure of which— 

(i) would divulge information provided on a confidential basis by or to a Minister 
of the Crown, or another public authority or official (not being an employee of 
the council, or a person engaged by the council); and 

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(g) matters that must be considered in confidence to ensure that the council does not 
breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by law, any duty of 
confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 6.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((g),(j))


	Agenda
	4.1 2023/24 Q1 Quarterly Forward Procurement Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2023/24 Q1 Quarterly Forward Procurement Report
	ATTACHMENT A


	4.2 Strategic Plan Review Report - State of the City Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - State of the City Report
	Attachment B - Project Timeline
	Slide 1


	5 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	6.1 Capital City Committee Update





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.31 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Martin, Noon and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Hou and Li 

On Leave: 

Councillor Couros 
 
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes - 20 June 2023 and 27 June 2023 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 June 2023 and 
the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 27 June 2023, be taken as read 
and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried unanimously  
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5 Item 4.1 - 2023/24 Q1 Quarterly Forward Procurement Report 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

That Council 

1.  Notes the Procurements set out in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee held on 25 July 2023 which will be released to the market during 
Quarter 1 of the 2023/2024 financial year. 

Carried unanimously  
6 Item 4.1 - Undertaking - Field Street Designs 

In response to a query from the Lord Mayor, an undertaking was given to update the Committee Members on 
the designs for Field Street. 

 
7 Item 4.2 - Strategic Plan Review Report - State of the City Report 

Discussion ensued 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.31 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon – 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the State of the City Report, contained in Attachment A to Item 4.2, on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City and Finance and Governance Committee held on 25 July 2023. 

2. Endorses the project timeline for the Strategic Plan Review Project, contained in Attachment B to Item 
4.2, on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 25 July 
2023, subject to the inclusion of an additional City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, after 
the first public consultation has been received by Committee. 

3. Requests Administration provide an analysis of the outcomes of the current Strategic Plan. 

Carried unanimously  
8 Item 5 - Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1.  Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) & (g) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee dated 25 July 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 6.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda in a 
meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The disclosure of information in this report would breach ‘Cabinet in confidence’ information presented 
to the Capital City Committee (the CCC) established under the City of Adelaide Act 1998 which has 
provided for a State/Capital City inter-governmental forum (the CCC) to operate and the associated 
duty of confidence and duty as a member of the inter-governmental forum. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information would 
divulge information provided on a confidential basis, and would be acting contrary to the Capital City 
Committee operational provisions, and could undermine the Capital City Committee operations and 
prejudice the position of the State Government and/or Council in relation to current/future proposals 
prior to State Government and/or City of Adelaide evaluation and deliberation. 

2.  Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee dated 25 July 2023 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 6.1 [Capital City Committee 
Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) & (g) of the Act. 

 Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 6.1 left the Council 
Chamber at 6.02 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.31 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

9 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10 Item 6.1 - Capital City Committee Update 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 5.31 pm

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 25 July 2023

The meeting re-opened to the public at 6.07 pm.  

Minute 10 - Item 6.1 - Capital City Committee Update 

Resolution & Confidentiality Order 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1.  Notes the report on the Capital City Committee meeting held on 21 June 2023. 

2.  In accordance with Section 91(7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 6.1 
[Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 25 July 2023 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 
90(3) (j) and (g) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee orders that: 

2.1.  The resolution becomes public information in the Minutes of the Council meeting. 

2.2.  The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 January 2030. 

2.3.  The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2024. 

2.4.  The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.07 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


